



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2857 of 1988

Avinash Singh And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Sher Singh, Ten Singh, Virendra Saran
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A., Atul Kumar Tiwari

Court No. - 48

**HON'BLE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J.
HON'BLE DEVENDRA SINGH-I, J.**

1. Mr. Ten Singh, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the appellants, upon instructions, has apprised the Court that the appellant no. 1 namely Avinash Singh had already died and prayed that the instant appeal may be abated qua appellant no. 1-Avinash Singh.

2. In view of the aforesaid submission, the Chief Judicial Magistrate concerned is directed to send a living status report of both the appellants namely Avinash Singh and Subhash Singh to this Court in accordance with the Circular issued by the High Court.

3. List this case on 24.03.2026.

4. The Superintendent of Police concerned is also directed to comply with the aforesaid order.

5. Office is directed to communicate this order to the concerned Superintendent of Police as well as concerned Chief Judicial Magistrate for necessary information and compliance.

6. Learned A.G.A. is also directed to communicate this order to the concerned Superintendent of Police and concerned Chief Judicial Magistrate for necessary information.

February 24, 2026
Saurabh

(Devendra Singh-I,J.) (Chandra Dhari Singh,J.)